Haringey Council NOTICE OF MEETING

General Purposes Committee

TUESDAY, 10TH MARCH, 2009 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Griffith (Chair), Rahman Khan (Vice-Chair), Aitken, Bloch,
Diakides, Whyte and Vanier

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any of any late items of urgent business.
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New
items will be dealt with at items 11 and 14 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.



10.

11.

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS

To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, paragraph
29 of the Council’s constitution.

MINUTES (PAGES 1 - 6)

To confirm the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes
Committee held on 29 September 2008.

CAPABILITY, GRIEVANCE AND HARASSMENT & BULLYING PROCEDURES
(PAGES 7 - 40)

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive — People and Organisational Development. —
To seek the Committee’s approval to the revised Capability, Grievance and Bullying &
Harassment Procedures

PENSIONS POLICY STATEMENT - USE OF DISCRETIONS IN THE SCHEME.
(PAGES 41 - 54)

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive — People and Organisational Development. —
To review the Council’s Pensions Policy Statement on the use of its discretionary
powers

UPDATE ON EQUAL PAY (PAGES 55 - 60)

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive — People and Organisational Development —
To note progress on implementation of the Equal Pay/Single Status package agreed
with the Unions in September 2008

AN EVALUATION OF CONTROLLED STREET DRINKING AREAS WITHIN THE
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY (PAGES 61 - 90)

Report of the Director of Urban Environment — To advise the Committee of all current
street drinking control zones within the London Borough of Haringey, and to seek
instruction with regard to future proposals for designated street dinking control zones.

RESTRUCTURING ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME - URBAN ENVIRONMENT. (PAGES
91 - 100)

Report of the Director of Urban Environment — To advise the Committee of an outline
proposal for the restructuring of the Environmental Crime service, in the Urban
Environment Directorate, to create a new Street Enforcement Service.

NEW ITEMS OF UNRESTRICTED URGENT BUSINESS



To consider any items admitted at item 2 above

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
Items 13 & 14 are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public
from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a of
the Local Government 1972; namely information likely to reveal the identity of an
individual, and information relating to any individual.

13. MINUTES (PAGES 101 - 102)
To confirm the exempt minutes of the Special meeting of the General Purposes
Committee held on 4 November 2008.

14. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items admitted at item 2 above

Yuniea Semambo Clifford Hart

Head of Local Democracy & Member Services Committees Manager

5" Floor Tel No: 020 8489 2920

River P
[...]
 of sickness levels.

The impetus for the change stemmed partly from the fact that currently there were
3 different trigger levels which some managers found confusing. As a result
appropriate action to discuss sickness was not taking place. Officers had




Page 2

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2008

consulted with the Unions and planned to issue guidance to Managers on the new
measures, with emphasis on their supportive nature.

Members noted that the five days per year measures, as proposed in the report,
would make the authority one of the tightest in London by the Council’'s own
benchmarking, and, whilst supporting the thrust of the measures, agreed to vary
the number of trigger days to six. It was stated that this would strike a balance
allowing the management of sickness absence in a supportive environment,
without seeming to be excessively punitive.

RESOLVED:

That amendment of the Council’s trigger level for formally monitoring an
employee’s sickness levels to at least 6 days absence in a rolling 12 month
period, or earlier if there is cause for concern, with the arrangement being pro
rata for part time staff.

GPCO20.

MINUTES
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26™ June 2008 be confirmed and signed.

GPCO21.

MINUTES OF GENERAL PURPOSES SUB-BODIES
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Council & Employee Joint Consultative Committee meeting
held on 21 July 2008 be noted.

GPCO22.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT

The committee was presented with the statutory Annual Governance Report of
Grant Thornton, which reported on the annual audit of the Council’s statutory
accounts, value for money and other relevant information. Representatives from
the Auditors presented their findings to the committee, stating that they expected
an unqualified opinion on the accounts to be given.

With regards to the issue of the Alexandra Palace Trust, the Auditors stated that
the controls the Council had instigated over the Trust were of a 
[...]
 development schemes.

The Director of Urban Environment informed the committee that the above-
average rate of sickness in his directorate was partly as a result of the outdoor
nature of much of the work undertaken. Proactive support to staff was being
provided, and Officers were beginning to see the benefits of this in terms of
decreasing sickness levels.

Officers stated that they were pleased in the reduction of agency staff employed by
the Council, but were aware of the lack of accurate information surrounding agency
figures for school support staff.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

GPCO24.

COMMISSION FOR LOCAL ADMINISTRATION INVESTIGATION REPORT
INTO COMPLAINT NO 06/A/12508

The committee received this report to consider the investigation of the Local
Government Ombudsman and to determine action to be taken in the light of the
finding of maladministration and the Ombudsman’s recommendations.

Members noted that the allegations referred to in the case dated from 2005, and
were assured by Officers that processes and systems relating to Homelessness
had been significantly improved. It was also noted that there were a number of
mitigating factors in the case under consideration.




Page 4

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2008

Officers informed Members that Homeless people were not now placed in
Temporary Accommodation until a decision had been made, with noticeable
improvements taking place in the processing of Homelessness Applications in the
previous six months.

RESOLVED:
1. That recommendation 4.3 of the report be amended to read:
That the guidance to officer on the issues raised by the complaint be
reviewed in the light of the 2006 Homelessness Code of Guidance, and that

clear-cut good practice guidance be in place at all times.

2. That the recommendations of the report be agreed, subject to the above
amendment.

GPCO25.

PEOPLE STRATEGY FOR HARINGEY COUNCIL 2008-2018

The committee received a report seeking approval 
[...]
followed the trends negotiated by
equivalent London boroughs, with the Council having also devised its own scale
level for lower paid workers. Officers believed this would be a source of good
practice for other boroughs.

RESOLVED:

1. That the committee formally convey their thanks to the Head of Human
Resources and his team for their hard work on this issue.

2. That the terms of employment outlined in the report be implemented.

GPCO27.

RECRUITMENT PANEL FOR ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, STRATEGY AND
BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT, URBAN ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE

The committee received a report to establish a recruitment panel for the post of
Assistant Director, Strategy and Business Improvement in the Urban Environment
Directorate. It was noted that this was the final Assistant Director post within the
directorate to be recruitment, and that it would complete the senior management
structure for Urban Environment.

RESOLVED:

1. That a panel of three Members be appointed for recruitment to the post of
AD — Strategy and Business Improvement, Urban Environment Directorate
be appointed in the manner set out in the recommendations to the report.

2. That Officers ensure they work with party Whips when setting the date and
Membership of this and future panels.

GPCO28.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

There were no such items.

GPCO29.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item was subject to a motion to exclude the press and public from
the meeting as it contained information classified as exempt under the Local




Page 6

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2008

Government Act 1985 in that it contained information relating to a particular
employee.

GPCO30.

MINUTES OF MEMBER-LEVEL APPEALS
RESOLVED:
1. That alternative standard wordings for appeal panel minutes be investigated.
2. That the minutes of the following appeal panels be noted:
- 27 May 2008
- 7 August 2008

- 12 September 2008

GPCO31.

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS

There were no such items.

Councillor EDDIE GRIFFITH

Chair




Page 7 Agenda ltem 6

Haringey Council [ N (0 .]

Agenda item:

' General Purposes Committee On 10 March 2009

Report Title. Capability, Grievance, Bullying & Harassment Procedures Review

Report of Stuart Young, Assistant Chief Executive (People & OD)

B Your,

Date 26/2/09

Contact Officer : Steve Davies, Head of Human Resources, 020 8489 3172

Wards(s) affected: ALL Report for: Key decision

1. Purpose of the report

1.1.To approve the revised Capability, Grievance and Bullying & Harassment
Procedures.

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member — Clir Charles Adje

2.1. Following the review of the Capability, Grievance, Bullying and Harassment
policies this report recommends agreement to new procedures and as such
Members are asked to agree the recommendations contained within the report

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:

3.1. Links with People Strategy — Ways of Working theme to get the best out of our
people and support continued and sustained improvement in performance.

4. Recommendations

4.1.To agree the attached revised Capability, Grievance, and Bullying & Harassment
procedures (appendix A, B and C) with an implementation date of 6 April 2009 to
tie in with removal of the statutory grievance and disciplinary processes.




Page 8

. Reason for recommendation(s)

5.1. A review of a number of the Council’s formal employment procedures concluded
that the grievance and capability procedures needed to be revised to improve
them for the benefit of both staff and managers to use.

. Other options considered

6.1.During the course of negotiations with the unions to change the procedures a
number of changes have been made to the policies/ procedures. There are no
viable alternatives to having these procedures.

. Summary

7.1. A review of a number of the Council’s formal employment procedures —
grievance, capability, disciplinary and sickness management - was conducted
during
[...]
l does not provide a Shared Cost AVC scheme.

9 Recommendations




Page 43

9.1That an award of Added Membership (Regulation 12) and or Added Pension
(Regulation 13) and or Monetary Compensation be considered as part of a
package where exceptional circumstances require additional flexibility to
manage change within the workforce. Each case to be considered on its merits
within the framework of the LGPS and Compensation Regulations and actuarial
guidance.

9.2 That the capital costs of an award under 7.1 above be charged to the relevant
Service / Business Unit budget.

9.3 That each is referred to the Chief Financial Officer and Head of Human
Resources for approval except for tier one and tier two Officers which require
Member approval.

9.4 That the draft updated Policy Statement at Appendix 2 is noted.

10 Reason for Recommendations

10.1 The scheme rules provide employers with discretion to enhance a member’s
termination package within limits set by HM Revenue and Customs. The
recommendations above allow the Council, in exceptional circumstances, to take
advantage of these flexibilities .

11 Other options considered
11.1 None

12 Summary

12.1 This report seeks approval for limited use of discretions provided to local
government employers which can assist in managing change within the workforce.

12.2 The discretions allow the Council to award Added Membership or Added Pension or
Monetary Compensation. The cost of such awards would be charged to the relevant
Service / Business Unit budget.

12.3 Awards will require approval by the Chief Financial Officer and Head of Human
Resources and awards for tier one and tier two Officers will require Member
Approval.

12.4 The Policy Statement is updated to include the decision by Pensions Panel on
disregarding breaks in education for a Child’s Pension, the reinstatement of the
Council’s policy on releasing Deferred Benefits Early and confirmation that the
Council does not provide a Shared Cost AVC scheme.

13 Chief Financ
[...]
confers any statutory rights or overrides the provisions of the Local
Government Pension Scheme and Compensation Regulations? or related legislation.
In the event of any dispute over your pension benefits, the appropriate legislation will prevalil

For more information contact the Pensions Team at:-
Alexandra House 10 Station Road London N22 7TR

Tel Number 020 8489 5916

E-Mail Pensions.Mailbox@haringey.gov.uk

? The main scheme regulations referred to are :-

The Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) Regulations 2007 (as
amemded)

The Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration)) Regulations 2008 (as amemded)

The Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2008 (as amemded)

The Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) )
Regulations 2006 (as amemded).



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55 Agenda Item 8

Haringey Council [ N O .]

Agenda item:

General Purposes Committee On 10 March 2009

Report Title. Update on Equal Pay/ Single Status Implementation

Report of Stuart Young, Assistant Chief Executive (People & OD)

B Your,

Date 27/2/09

Contact Officer : Steve Davies, Head of Human Resources, 020 8489 3172

Wards(s) affected: ALL Report for: Key decision

1. Purpose of the report

1.1.To note progress on implementation of the Equal Pay/ Single Status package
agreed with the unions in September 2008.

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member — Clir Charles Adje

2.1. Members are asked to note progress on implementation of the equal pay
package.

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:

3.1. Links with People Strategy — Great Place to Work theme to promote Haringey as
a place where people want to work. We want to attract, reward and retain a wide
range of talented staff whose makeup is representative of the community we
serve.

4. Recommendations
4.1.To note progress on implementatio
[...]
, notice periods, bonus changes and overtime pay
arrangements.

e October 2008 — A briefing note was sent to all managers advising them of the
changes to pay and conditions.

e December 2008 — 912 ex-manual workers re-grading and backdated pay was
processed and received in their December salary.

e December 2008 — Managers were advised to issue employees with their new
annual leave entitlements

e January 2009 — 563 ex-manual workers re-grading and backdated pay was
processed and received in their January salary.

e January 2009 — 383 employees were written to advising them that they had
qualified for a long service award under the new criteria i.e. 20 years Haringey
Council Service

e January 2009 — 2 weekly meetings have been set up with the trade unions to
discuss matters arising from implementation of this package

e February 2009 — 47 ex-manual workers re-grading and backdated pay was
processed and received in their February salary

e February 2009 — Managers/Headteachers were written to asking them to update
outstanding Job Descriptions for evaluation



Page 59

17. Ongoing implementation timetable

17.1 The ongoing timetable for job evaluation and grading of posts is outlined below.

Evaluation Group Evaluation Effective date of
Timetable re-grade
Remaining manual workers, March/April 2009 1 April 2007

School & Children Centre
positions identified in appendix B
of the package

Remaining positions identified in | April/May 2009 1 April 2007
appendix B
Other jobs graded PO2 or below | June/August 2009 1 April 2008
not identified in appendix B
PO3-PO8 grades August 2009/March 1 April 2009
2010




Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61 Agenda Item 9

Haringey Council [N (o .]

Agenda item:

General Purposes Committee On 10 March 2009

Report Title: An evaluation of controlled street drinking areas within the London Borough
of Haringey

Report of Niall Bolger, Director of Urban Environment %f;gfi‘*%% e

S ¢

s 2 F e § S

y}{%s:fﬁ r:/g{};i:’
1
[...]
eate a new Street
Enforcement Service. The investment for this was agreed as part of the council’s
budget setting report on 23 February 2009. Formal consultation will begin
towards the end February 2009.

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary)
2.1. N/A

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:

3.1. Priority one of ‘Going Green’ Haringey’s Greenest Borough Strategy 2008 -
2018’ is ‘Improving the urban environment’. To achieve this we want to “create
safe and sustainable streets, buildings and urban spaces which foster a sense of
local pride and that people want to use”. The Environmental Crime service




Page 92

supports clean and safe streets, public spaces and gateways to the borough.
Restructuring of Environmental Crime into a new Street Enforcement Service will
support this priority through working with communities to resolve the problems
they have and to foster with them a sense of belonging and pride.

. Recommendations

4.1. That Members note the contents of this report and agree the proposed steps for
introducing a Street Enforcement Service that will replace the existing
Environmental Crime Service.

4.2. That Members agree to receive a further report following consultation with staff
and unions which reflects how the results of consultation.

. Reason for recommendation(s)

5.1. Restructuring of the service will allow us to develop a more broadly based
service that will provide a named Street Enforcement Officer per ward. The
intention is that we develop our area based working and generate local action
plans that focus on ward level priorities. The service will maintain its use of
powers where appropriate but will develop a problem solving approach and joint
agency working with other council services and external partners.

. Other options considered
6.1. Options were considered as part of the budget setting process. This option
reflects the agreed level of investment.

. Summary

7.1. The Urban Environment Directorate is proposing to restructure our Environmental
Crime Service to create a new borough wide Street Enforcement Service. This
report outlines the principles for the structure chosen and provides the proposed
service structures and establishment. Consultation is planned for March and the
report proposes to report back on the outcomes of this consultation and
implementation planning.

Chief Financial Officer Comments

8.1.The total cost of the proposed structure is estimated to be approximately £1.2m
including on-costs. This is within the available budget including an additional
investment of £160,000 recently agreed by Council. This is however dependent on
continued funding of £389,000 Area Based Grant and income of £98k from Fixed
Penalty Notices.

Report Template: Formal Bodies 2




Page 93

9. Head of Legal Services Comments

9.1. The Head of Legal Services has been consulted in the preparation of this report,
and makes the following comments.

9.2. The proposed reorganisation of the service must be carried out in compliance
with the Council's procedures regarding organisational change, redeployment
and redundancy. Consultation must take place with both the staff affected and
the relevant trade unions concerning the proposals.

9.3. Itis noted that the report indicates at Paragraph 19.1 that consultation with staff
and trade unions is due to commence in the week beginning 23 February 2009.

10. Head of Procurement Comments — [Required for Procurement Committee]
10.1.  Not Applicable

11. Equalities & Community Cohesion Comments

11.1.The service will seek to engage fully with community groups and ensure that
priorities we operate to reflect these views. Service resources will skewed to
ensure that areas of greatest deprivation have the highest levels of resource.

12. Consultation

12.1. Formal consultation on these proposals with staff and employeeside will
commence in the week beginning 23" February 2009. Consultation will be for
28 days.

13. Ser
[...]


Report Template: Formal Bodies 9



Page 100

new way of working. This will be subject to consultation and if possible will
begin in March 2009.

22. Financial Implications

22.1. The proposed structure will be met from existing resources plus an investment
of £160k as from April 12009. The service is currently funded by a combination
of mainstream funding, £389k of Area Based Grant, and estimated £90k of
fixed penalty notice income.

22.2. Legal Implications

223 The Council is not under a general duty to deliver street enforcement activity,
however, the services delivered by environmental crime are considered to be
essential services. Failure to deliver enforcement activity will leave the council
at risk of a charge of maladministration and would have a serious impact on our
performance measures relating to antisocial behaviour (NI 21 and 27) and
cleanliness (NI 195 and 196).

Report Template: Formal Bodies 10



Page 101 Agenda ltem 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	6 Capability, Grievance and Harassment & Bullying procedures
	7 Pensions Policy Statement - use of discretions in the scheme.
	8 UPDATE ON EQUAL PAY
	9 An evaluation of controlled street drinking areas within the London Borough of Haringey
	10 Restructuring Environmental Crime - Urban Environment.
	13 MINUTES



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2009 

 
Councillors Griffith (Chair), Rahman Khan (Vice-Chair), Bloch, Diakides, Whyte and 

Vanier 
 

 
Apologies Councillor   

 
 
Also Present: Councillor   

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

GPCO01.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

 No apologies for absence were received.  
 

 
 

GPCO02.
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 No items or Urgent Business were raised.  
 

 
 

GPCO03.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

GPCO04.
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS 

 No deputations or petitions were received.  
 

 
 

GPCO05.
 

MINUTES 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2008  be confirmed as a 
correct record.   
 

 
 

GPCO06.
 

CAPABILITY, GRIEVANCE AND HARASSMENT & BULLYING PROCEDURES 

 The Committee considered a report setting out the revised Capability, Grievance 
and Bullying and Harassment Procedures.  
 
A review of the Council’s formal employment procedures, in consultation with the 
trade unions, HR officers and elected Members, had been carried out during the 
latter half of 2007. Following the review a series of recommendations that were 
reflected in the revised documents presented.  
 
Capability Procedure   
 
The procedure had been revised in order to make it more effective and  
 
Grievance Procedure 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2009 

 

 
The Committee was advised that the main areas of change were around the 
timescales governing the completion of grievances; there was often insufficient 
time to deal with complex cases effectively and therefore it was proposed that the 
timescales should be extended.  
 
It was also proposed that the number of stages within the process should be 
reduced from four to three. At present there was a perception that stage four, 
which was a re-hearing considered by Members, was the end of the process and 
that the preceding three stages were the route to this. Therefore the simplified 
system would consist three stages that concluded in a Member Panel reviewing 
the case.  
 
The Committee was advised that a mediation option was being introduced and that 
this mechanism could be used at any stage of the process. Before a case could 
proceed to stage three mediation would have to have been explored unless this 
was inappropriate. Training sessions on mediation were being arranged in 
partnership with the Primary Care Trust (PCT) to help develop the skills required to 
facilitate this.  
 
It was noted that Human Resources (HR) would nominate individuals to act as 
mediators. If either party had an objection to person proposed another individual 
would be selected.   
 
In response to a query the Committee was advised that systems for monitoring 
equalities and diversity were being revised and that once the data collected had 
been audited monitoring reports would be provided. In addition a detailed annual 
report would be published that would give an overview of trends.  
 
The Committee was advised that it was difficult to monitor trends in terms of 
individual outcomes. However, trends were tracked and monitored through the 
reporting process.  
 
In response to a query the Committee was advised that all managers should 
received internal training on Council policies and procedures. If managers were 
unsure of the processes that should be followed HR were available to assist and 
answer any queries.  
 
 
 
Bullying and Harassment Procedure   
 
The Committee was advised that no changes were proposed to this policy. 
However, it was proposed that there should be clarification around the use of this 
policy and the Grievance Procedure.  
 
In response to a query the Committee was advised that, generally, there was 
limited cross over between the Whistle Blowing Policy and the Bullying and 
Harassment Policy as this was used where people wished to remain anonymous. It 
was noted that the Whistle Blowing Policy had last been reviewed two to three 
years ago and there was agreement that a review of this should be programmed to 
assess whether it should be altered in the light of the changes to the policies 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2009 

 

above.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

GPCO07.
 

PENSIONS POLICY STATEMENT - USE OF DISCRETIONS IN THE SCHEME. 

 The Committee considered a report reviewing the Council’s Pensions Policy 
Statement on the use of its discretionary powers.  
 
The report sought approval for limited use of the discretionary power to enhance 
an employees termination package within the limits set by HM Revenues and 
Customs. This additional flexibility would enable to the Council to award added 
membership, added pension or monetary compensation in certain circumstances. 
Awards of this type would require the approval of the Chief Financial Officer and 
Head of HR and in the case of first and second tier officers would require Member 
approval. 
 
The associated costs with any award would be met from the relevant Service / 
Business Unit budget.  
 
The Committee discussed this proposal and concerns were raised that this may 
lead to senior officers leaving the authority with what may be perceived as a ‘pay 
off’. Concern was also raised that this would lead to pressure being placed on 
Members to award packages and allow officers to take early retirement. 
 
Given the current financial climate and the impression that this may create there 
was agreement that the report should be deferred to the next meeting and that 
officers should include specific examples of the types of circumstances where such 
awards could be justified on the grounds of efficiency savings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be deferred and that a revised report should be submitted to the 
next meeting setting out specific examples of how the option would support 
efficiency savings.  
 
 

 
 

GPCO08.
 

UPDATE ON EQUAL PAY 

 The Committee considered a report that provided an update on progress in relation  



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2009 

 

to the implementation of the Equal Pay / Single Status package agreed with the 
unions in September 2008.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That progress on the implementation of the equal pay and conditions package be 
noted.  
 

 

GPCO09.
 

AN EVALUATION OF CONTROLLED STREET DRINKING AREAS WITHIN THE 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY 

 Prior to the consideration of the report it was noted that Appendix 6 contained 
errors in relation to Ward boundaries and officers noted these.  
 
The Committee considered a report that provided an evaluation of the current 
Street Drinking Control Zones within the Borough and an overview of Police activity 
within these zones. The report also sought the Committees view on extending the 
number of Street Drinking Control Zones in the Borough.  
 
The Police Safer Neighbourhoods Teams (SNTs) had indicated that the new 
powers available to them had formed a useful tool in combating anti-social 
behaviour and that a positive reaction had also being received from local residents.  
 
Concern was raised at anti social behaviour arising from street drinking at Seven 
Sisters Station and Wicks Station and it was suggested that these areas should 
become control zones.  
 
It was noted that people cautioned for street drinking often had significant health 
problems and there was agreement that Police officers should be fully briefed on 
how people could be referred to the appropriate health services. This would be a 
practical way of reducing future instances of street drinking.  
 
The Committee was in agreement that the number of controlled street drinking 
zones should be extended. In order to monitor this there was agreement that the 
Committee should receive an annual report providing an evaluation of these.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the report be noted.  

 
ii. That a report setting out proposals for extending Street Drinking Control 

Zones should be received.  
 
iii. That an annual report should be received providing an evaluation of Street 

Drinking Control Zones in the Borough.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

GPCO10.
 

RESTRUCTURING ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME - URBAN ENVIRONMENT. 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2009 

 

 The Committee considered a report setting out proposals for restructuring the 
Environmental Crime service to create a new Street Enforcement Service.  
 
The restructuring of the service would allow a more broad based approach and 
greater area based working to be developed. It was envisaged that local action 
plans would be developed that would focus on Ward based priorities; a Street 
Enforcement Officer would also be designated to each Ward.  
 
The Committee discussed the use of Fixed Penalty Notices and concern was 
expressed around the use income derived from these for essential services. In 
response to suggestions that the income derived from these should held 
separately and used to fund specific projects the Committee was advised that the 
Government requited Local Authorities use income from Fixed Penalty Notices 
within their mainstream budgets.  
 
It was noted that the loss of income from Fixed Penalty Notices would result in a 
significant decrease in the funding available for services.  
 
It was noted that local businesses and members of the public often complained 
about the way parking restrictions were enforced and there was agreement that, 
given the current economic climate, a more lenient approach may be appropriate.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the content of the report be noted. 

 
ii. That the proposals for introducing a Street Enforcement Service, replacing 

the existing Environmental Crime Service be approved.  
 
iii. That a further report should be received following consultation with staff and 

unions reflecting how the results of this would be accommodated.  
 

 
 

GPCO11.
 

NEW ITEMS OF UNRESTRICTED  URGENT BUSINESS 

 No new Items of Urgent Business were received.  
 

 
 

GPCO12.
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That as Items 13 and 14 contained exempt information (as defined in Section 100a 
of the Local Government 1972; namely information likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual, and information relating to any individual) members of the press and 
public should be excluded from the remainder of the meeting.  
 
 
 
 

 
 

GPCO13.
 

MINUTES 

 RESOLVED: 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2009 

 

That the minute of the meeting held on 4 November 2008 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

GPCO14.
 

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS 

 No new items of exempt Urgent Business were received.  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor EDDIE GRIFFITH 
 
Chair 
 
 


